

Nos. 13-252 and 13-259

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OVERSTOCK.COM, INC.,
Petitioner,
AND
AMAZON.COM LLC AND AMAZON SERVICES LLC,
Petitioners,
v.
NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION
AND FINANCE ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari
to the New York Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF OF THE PERFORMANCE MARKETING
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN F. COONEY
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY S. TENENBAUM
VENABLE LLP
575 7th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 344-4812
jfcooney@venable.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 23, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE NEW YORK STATUTE EFFEC- TIVELY PRECLUDES PERFOR- MANCE MARKETING ARRANGE- MENTS, WHICH ARE A CRITICAL FORM OF ADVERTISING IN THE MODERN INTERNET ECONOMY.....	6
A. Performance Marketing Arrange- ments Are an Important Form of Advertising in E-Commerce	7
B. Performance Marketing Arrange- ments Serve the Public Interest by Expanding the Universe of Entities that Can Efficiently Publish Internet Advertisements.....	10
II. THE NEW YORK STATUTE VIOLATES THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE BECAUSE PERFORMANCE MARKET- ING ARRANGEMENTS WITH PUB- LISHERS OF INTERNET ADVERTISE- MENTS DO NOT MAKE THE OUT- OF-STATE RETAILER PHYSICALLY PRESENT IN THAT STATE.....	13
A. Governing Legal Principles.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page(s)
B. Performance-Based Marketing Arrangements Do Not Establish the Necessary Physical Presence for an Out-of-State Retailer.....	15
C. The Compensation Formula in Performance Marketing Agreements Does Not Establish a Physical Presence for Out-of-State Retailers	19
III. THE STATUTE IMPROPERLY BURDENS INTERSTATE COMMERCE AND ADVERSELY AFFECTS THE CONTINUED DEVELOPMENT OF E-COMMERCE.....	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>American Libraries Ass’n v. Pataki</i> , 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	24
<i>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Department of Rev.</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Performance Marketing Ass’n v. Hamer</i> , No. 2011 CH 26333, Circuit Court of Cook County, <i>appeal pending</i> , S. Ct. Ill., No. 114496	3
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota ex rel. Heitkamp</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	11
<i>Scripto, Inc. v. Carson</i> , 362 U.S. 207 (1960).....	15, 20
<i>Tyler Pipe Indus., Inc. v. Wash. State Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 483 U.S. 232, 250 (1987).....	20
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
N.Y. Tax Law § 1101	3
R.I. Gen. Laws § 44–18–15(a)(2)	22
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Chris Anderson, <i>The Long Tail</i> (Hyperion 2008)	11, 16
IAB Internet Advertising Revenue Report (April 2013)	6, 12
“John Wanamaker,” Wikipedia.org	6
